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To the Honorable Dan Patrick, President of the Court of Impeachment: 
 
 Most, if not all, of the requests in the proposed order attached to Kenneth Warren Paxton’s 

Jr’s (“Paxton”) Motion for Pre-Trial Scheduling Order or Pre-trial Hearing have been decided or 

are moot. Nevertheless, the House of Representative’s Board of Managers (“House Managers”) 

file this response out of an abundance of caution. 

 Since the filing of this motion on July 7, 2023, the Senate has issued several orders. It 

appears to the House Managers that any other relief requested but not granted in these orders was 

therefore denied. Time has also mooted some requests. To the extent there are issues yet to be 

decided, the House Managers offer this response:  

Exhibits:  Paxton’s Motion requests the Senate order a deadline of August 28, 2023, for 

objections to exhibits. The Senate has since ordered the parties to exchange exhibits by August 22, 

2023, and did not designate a time for objections. Thus, the House Managers presume this request 

was denied and that the Senate intends to rule on objections as they are raised at trial. The House 

Managers believe that proceeding in this manner will be the most efficient use of the Senate’s time. 

That said, the House Managers favor the pre-admission of exhibits and welcome a pre-trial hearing 

for that limited purpose. The House Managers propose August 29, 2023. 

Replies:  Paxton’s Motion requests the Senate order a deadline of August 20, 2023, for 

“replies in support of pretrial motions.” The Senate established deadlines for motions and 

responses.1 The Senate Rules do not allow for “replies.” Nor should they. The parties have spent a 

considerable amount of time fully briefing the issues. Indeed, Paxton submitted over 20 pretrial 

motions and the House Managers have dutifully responded. Paxton’s request should be denied. 

 
1 Senate Rule 15.  

https://senate.texas.gov/_assets/coi/docs/Exhibit-Production-Order-20230809.pdf
https://senate.texas.gov/_assets/coi/docs/SR_35.pdf
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Jury Charge. Paxton’s Motion requests the Senate set a deadline of August 25, 2023, for 

“proposed jury charges, to include jury instructions.” Senate Rules 27, 28, and 29 include the 

instructions and questions for deliberation.2 Thus, there is no need for the parties to submit a 

proposed jury charge. Paxton’s request should be denied.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

       
Rusty Hardin 
State Bar No. 08972800 
Lara Hudgins Hollingsworth 
State Bar No. 00796790 
Jennifer Brevorka 
State Bar No. 24082727 
Daniel Dutko 
State Bar No. 24054206 
Leah M. Graham 
State Bar No. 24073454 
Armstead Lewis 
State Bar No. 24102089 
Aisha Dennis 
State Bar No. 24128655 
RUSTY HARDIN & ASSOCIATES, LLP 
1401 McKinney Street, Suite 2250 
Houston, Texas  77010 
Telephone:  (713) 652-9000 
Facsimile:  (713) 652-9800 
rhardin@rustyhardin.com 
lhollingsworth@rustyhardin.com 
jbrevorka@rustyhardin.com 
ddutko@rusthardin.com  
lgraham@rustyhardin.com 
alewis@rustyhardin.com 
adennis@rustyhardin.com 
  
 and 

  

 
2 Senate Rules 27, 28, and 30. 

mailto:rhardin@rustyhardin.com
mailto:lhollingsworth@rustyhardin.com
mailto:jbrevorka@rustyhardin.com
mailto:ddutko@rusthardin.com
mailto:lgraham@rustyhardin.com
mailto:alewis@rustyhardin.com
mailto:adennis@rustyhardin.com
https://senate.texas.gov/_assets/coi/docs/SR_35.pdf


3 

 
 
       
Dick DeGuerin  
State Bar No. 05638000 
Mark White, III 
State Bar No. 24008272 
DEGUERIN AND DICKSON 
1018 Preston 
Houston, Texas  77002 
Telephone:  713-223-5959 
ddeguerin@aol.com 
 
 and 
 
 
 
       
Harriet O’Neill 
State Bar No. 00000027 
LAW OFFICE OF HARRIET O’NEILL, PC 
919 Congress Ave., Suite 1400 
Austin, Texas  78701 
honeill@harrietoneilllaw.com 

 
 and 
  
Erin M. Epley 
State Bar No. 24061389 
EPLEY LAW FIRM 
erin@epley-law.com 
 

and 
  
Mark E. Donnelly 
State Bar No. 24032134 
PARKER, SANCHEZ, & DONNELLY, PLLC 
700 Louisiana, Suite 2700 
Houston, Texas  77002 
Mark@psd.law 

 
and 

  
Donna Cameron 
State Bar No. 03675050 

 

mailto:ddeguerin@aol.com
mailto:honeill@harrietoneilllaw.com
mailto:erin@epley-law.com
mailto:Mark@psd.law


4 

and 
  
Terese Buess 
State Bar No. 03316875 
Buesster@gmail.com 

 
and 

 
Ross Garber 
D.C. Bar No. 438838 
THE GARBER GROUP LLC 
1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 400E 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
rgarber@thegarbergroup.com 

 
        and 
 
       Lisa Bowlin Hobbs 
       State Bar No. 24026905 
       KUHN HOBBS PLLC 
       3307 Northland Drive, Suite 310 
       Austin, Texas  78731 
       lisa@kuhnhobbs.com  
 

Counsel for the Texas House of 
Representatives Board of Managers 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the following counsel 

for Paxton on August 15, 2023: 
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